City of Philadelphia

City Council Chief Clerk's Office 402 City Hall Philadelphia, PA 19107

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 130499 Version: 0 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: ADOPTED

File created: 6/6/2013 In control: CITY COUNCIL

On agenda: Final action: 6/13/2013

Title: Appointing a new five (5) person committee entitled the "Responsible Banking Review Committee"

pursuant to §19-201 of The Philadelphia Code.

Sponsors: Councilmember Goode

Indexes: RESPONSIBLE BANKING COMMITTEE

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Signature 13049900.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
6/13/2013	0	CITY COUNCIL	ADOPTED		
6/6/2013	0	CITY COUNCIL	Introduced and Ordered Placed On Next Week's Final Passage Calendar	Pass	

Appointing a new five (5) person committee entitled the "Responsible Banking Review Committee" pursuant to §19-201 of The Philadelphia Code.

WHEREAS, Bill No. 120650 was approved by City Council on October 4, 2012, and called for the establishment of a Responsible Banking Review Committee; and

WHEREAS, The City Council seeks to establish a five (5) person committee entitled the "Responsible Banking Review Committee," the purpose of which shall be to review the implementation, effectiveness and enforcement of subsection 19-201 and to make recommendations to Council regarding the authorization of City depositories; and

WHEREAS, The Committee shall meet, from time to time, as convened by Council; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, That Council hereby appoints the following members to the Responsible Banking Review Committee to review the implementation and effectiveness of subsection 19-201 of the Philadelphia Code and to make recommendations to Council regarding the authorization of City depositories:

- (1) A representative from the Office of the City Treasurer;
- (2) A representative from Econsult Corporation;
- (3) A representative from Community Legal Services;
- (4) A representative from SEIU;
- (5) The Chair of City Council's Committee on Appropriations; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, That in the event that any named organization shall decline to name a representative, be unable to do so, or ceases to exist, the City Council shall through resolution designate a successor organization of generally similar character, which shall thereupon be entitled to select a member for appointment to the Committee.